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@ Connect the speaker to the
StanbyME TV via Bluetooth
« Connect automatically (Initial
connection)
([ Turn on the TV.
(2) Press the Power (O] button on the
speaker to turn it on
(8) The TV finds and connects to this
speaker so you can hear the TV
sound

« Connect manually
(1) Press the Power [@ button on the

ENGLISH

Connecting and
Using the Speaker

@ Charge the speaker before
using it by opening the rear
cover and connect the speaker
to the USB port on the
StanbyME TV by the USB cable.

The speaker can be charged while the

TVison

If the speaker is connected to the TV
and powered by the battery, the usage
time of the TV may be shortened. For
continuous use, connect the power to
the TV.

When connecting the speaker to

the TV, position the TV monitor
horizontally.

You can charge the speaker without
the TV by using your own AC adapter
for charging.

'7S.AUSALLK_SIMPLE_COV37529730.indd 4

speaker to turn it on. Bluetooth LED
blinks. If the LED is not blinking press
Bluetooth (}] button.

Press @ = (@) (Sound Out) on the

StanbyME TV and select [Bluetooth
device] or [Bluetooth device+Internal
speaker] and then [Device list].
- If you choose [Bluetooth device],
find and select "LG-XT7S(XX)" on the
Connectable Devices list.
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- If you choose [Bluetooth
device+Internal speaker], select
[Connect One Speaker]. Then find
and select “LG-XT7S(XX)" on the
Connectable Devices list.

(3 Once the TV is connected via
Bluetooth, the Bluetooth LED will
turn on and you can hear the TV
sound through the speaker.

Connect the speaker to a
smartphone via Bluetooth
(D Turn off the StanbyME TV. Press the
Power (O] button on the speaker
to turn it on. Bluetooth LED blinks.
If the LED is not blinking press
Bluetooth [} button
(2) Tap the Settings (&) button on the
smartphone and select Bluetooth

Turn on the Bluetooth function
(off >on @)

(3 Find "LG-XT7S (XX)" on the
device list on the smartphone and
connect to it. Once the smartphone
is connected via Bluetooth, the
Bluetooth LED will turn on.
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(@ On the smartphone, play a music of
your choice,
When you restart the speaker and if
it connects to a device other than the
StanbyME TV, the speaker will wait for
Bluetooth connection for 30 seconds
to easily connect with the TV.
@ Connecting the LG XBOOM App
(D Find LG XBOOM app on the Google
Play or App Store and install it on
your smartphone
(2 Run the LG XBOOM app and use
more features. (EQ, Lighting, Sleep
Timer, Setting etc.)
« Design and specifications are subject to
change without notice.
« For more information, download the
online owner’s manual.
http//www.g.com
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FRANGAIS

Connexion et utilisation

du hautparleur

@ Chargez le haut-parleur avant
de l'utiliser en ouvrant le
capot arriére et connectez le
haut-parleur au port USB du
téléviseur StanbyME a l'aide du

cdble USB.

téléviseur.

TV horizontalement.

chargement.
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Le haut-parleur peut étre chargée
lorsque le téléviseur est allumé.

Si le haut-parleur est connectée au
téléviseur et alimentée par la batterie,
la durée d'utilisation du téléviseur peut
étre raccourcie. Pour une utilisation
continue, connectez |'alimentation au

Lorsque vous connectez le haut-parleur
au téléviseur, positionnez le moniteur

Vous pouvez charger le haut-parleur
sans le téléviseur en utilisant votre
propre adaptateur secteur pour le

@ Connectez le haut-parleur au
téléviseur StanbyME TV via
Bluetooth

« Connectez-vous automatiquement

(connexion initiale)

D Allumez le téléviseur.

(2) Appuyez sur le bouton Alimentation
@ du haut-parleur pour ['allumer.

(3) Le téléviseur trouve et s'y connecte
afin que vous puissiez entendre le son
du téléviseur.

« Connectez-vous manuellement

(@ Appuyez sur le bouton Alimentation
@ du haut-parleur pour ['allumer. La
DEL Bluetooth clignote. Si la DEL ne
clignote pas, appuyez sur le bouton
Bluetooth [}

Appuyez sur &= @) (Sortie
son) sur le téléviseur StanbyME
et sélectionnez [Périphérique
Bluetooth] ou [Périphérique
Bluetooth + haut-parleur interne] et
puis [liste des périphériques).

- Sivous choisissez [Périphérique

Bluetooth], recherchez et sélectionnez
« LG-XT7S(XX) » dans la liste des
appareils connectables.

2023-11-14 KX 1:22:10



- Sivous choisissez [Périphérique
Bluetooth + le haut-parleur interne],
sélectionnez [Connecter un haut-
parleur]. Recherchez et sélectionnez
ensuite « LG-XT7S(XX) » dans la liste
des appareils connectables.

Une fois le téléviseur connecté

via Bluetooth, la DEL Bluetooth
s'allumera et vous pourrez entendre le
son du téléviseur via le haut-parleur.
© Connexion du haut-parleur a
un téléphone intelligent par
Bluetooth
Eteignez le téléviseur StanbyME
Appuyez sur le bouton Alimentation
@ du haut-parleur pour l'allumer. La
DEL Bluetooth clignote. Si la DEL ne
clignote pas, appuyez sur le bouton
Bluetooth (% .
(@) Appuyez sur le bouton Réglages
du téléphone intelligent et
sélectionnez Bluetooth €)'
Activez la fonction Bluetooth
(Désactivée > Activée @)
Trouvez « LG-XT7S (XX) » dans
la liste des appareils du téléphone
intelligent et connectez-vous a
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celui-ci. Une fois que le téléphone
intelligent est connecté au produit
par Bluetooth, la DEL Bluetooth

s'allume.

@ sur le téléphone intelligent, lancez la

musique de votre choix.

1) Lorsque vous redémarrez le haut-parleur
et si elle se connecte a un appareil autre
que le téléviseur StanbyME, le haut-
parleur attendra la connexion Bluetooth
pendant 30 s pour se connecter
facilement au téléviseur.

@ Connexion a l'application LG
XBOOM

Trouvez l'application LG XBOOM
dans la boutique Google Play ou
|'App Store et installez-la sur votre
téléphone intelligent.

(2) Exécutez l'application LG XBOOM et
utilisez davantage de fonctionnalités.
(EQ, Eclairage, Minuterie d'arrét,
Réglages, etc.)

« La conception et les caractéristiques
techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans
préavis.

« Pour plus d'informations, téléchargez
lemanuel d'utilisation en ligne.
http//www.g.com
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ENGLISH

Specification

Power Supply:

+ 5V === 1.2 A (AC Adapter)

« Built-in rechargeable battery

Power consumption

« Refer to the main label.

Dimensions (W x H x D):

Approx. 326.0 mm x 78.0 mm x 87.0 mm

(12.8 inch x 3.1 inch x 3.4 inch)

Operating Temperature: 5 °C to 35 °C

(41°F to 95 °F)

Operating Humidity: 5 % to 80 % RH

Ingress Protection: IPX5

- Protected against low pressure jets of
water from all directions.

Battery life: Up to 16 hours

- 16 hours battery life is based on internal
testing using 50 % volume and no
lighting. Other conditional factors may
affect battery life.
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FRANGAIS

Caractéristiques techniques

Alimentation électrique :

« 5V =212 A (adaptateur ca.)

« Batterie rechargeable intégrée

Consommation électrique :

« Reportez-vous a |'étiquette principale.

Dimensions (Lx H x P) :

environ 326,0 mm x 78,0 mm x 87,0 mm

(12,8 po x 31 po x 34 po)

Température de fonctionnement : de 5 °C

335°C (de 41°F 3 95 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement : de 5 % a

80 % RH

Protection contre les infiltrations : [PX5

- Protégé contre les jets d'eau a basse
pression venant de toutes les directions.

Durée de vie de la batterie : Jusqu'a 16

heures

- La durée de vie de la batterie de 16
heures est basée sur des tests internes
utilisant un volume de 50 % et aucun
éclairage. D'autres facteurs conditionnels
peuvent affecter la durée de vie de la
batterie
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Safety Information
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT REMOVE
COVER (OR BACK) NO USER-
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL
This lightning flash with
arrowhead symbol within an
equilateral triangle is intended
to alert the user to the
presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage
within the product’s enclosure that may be
of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk
of electric shock to persons.
The exclamation point within
an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to
the presence of important
operating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the literature
accompanying the product.
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WARNING:

« TO PREVENT FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK
HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
PRODUCT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

« Do not install this equipment in a
confined space such as a book case or
similar unit.

« This unit contains magnets which can be
harmful to certain kinds of objects (Ex:
Magnetic card, Pacemaker etc..).

CAUTION:

« Do not block any ventilation openings.
Install in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions. Slots and
openings in the cabinet are provided
for ventilation and to ensure reliable
operation of the product and to protect
it from over heating. The openings
should never be blocked by placing the
product on a bed, sofa, rug or other
similar surface. This product shall
not be placed in a built-in installation
such as a bookcase or rack unless
proper ventilation is provided or the
manufacturer’s instruction has been
adhered to.
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« The apparatus should not be exposed
to water (dripping or splashing) and no
objects filled with liquids, such as vases,
should be placed on the apparatus.

No naked flame sources, such as
lighted candles, should be placed on the
apparatus.

It is recommended that you use the

5V AC adapter (more than 1.2 A)

with this device. If you do not use the
recommended adapter, charging is
unavailable or charging time may differ.
(adapter not included)

To avoid fire or electric shock, do not
open the unit. contact to qualified
personnel only.

Do not leave the unit in a place near the
heating appliances or subject to direct
sunlight, moisture, or mechanical shock.
Install this apparatus in a location where
the power plug can be easily unplugged
and plugged in. If there is a fire or
problem with this apparatus, unplug

it quickly.

To clean the unit, use a soft, dry cloth.
Do not use volatile liquids such as
insecticide spray near the unit. Wiping
with strong pressure may damage the

'7S.AUSALLK_SIMPLE_COV37529730.indd 10

surface. Do not leave rubber or plastic
products in contact with the unit for a
long period of time.

« Do not place the unit over the vehicle’s
air bag. When the air bag deploys, it may
result in injury. Before using in the car,
fix the unit.

« Do not use the handsfree function during
driving a car.

« Do not leave the unit on an unstable place
such as high shelves. it may fall down
because of the vibration of the sound.

« Do not use high voltage products around
this product. (ex. Electrical swatter)

This product may malfunction due to
electrical shock.

CAUTION when using this product in

environments of low humidity.

« It may cause static electricity in
environments of low humidity.

« To prevent static electricity, it is
recommended to touch metal objects
before using this product.

NOTICE: For safety marking information

including product identification and supply

ratings, please refer to the main label on
the bottom or the other surface of the
product.

2023-11-14 KX 1:22:10



Symbols

v | Refers to alternating current (AC).

=== | Refers to direct current (DC).

Refers to class Il equipment.

() | Refers to stand-by.

Refers to “ON" (power).

[
} Refers to dangerous voltage.

For models using a built-in battery
Do not store or transport at pressures
lower than 11.6 kPa (0.116 Bar) and at
above 15,000 m (9.32 miles) altitude.
replacement of a battery with an
incorrect type that can defeat a
safeguard (for example, in the case of
some lithium battery types);

disposal of a battery into fire or a

hot oven, or mechanically crushing or
cutting of a battery, that can result in
an explosion;

leaving a battery in an extremely high
temperature surrounding environment
that can result in an explosion or the
leakage of flammable liquid or gas; and

XT7S.AUSALLK_SIMPLE_COV37529730.indd 11

« a battery subjected to extremely low
air pressure that may result in an
explosion or the leakage of flammable
liquid or gas.

For models using a battery

This device is equipped with a portable

battery or accumulator.

CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the

battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

How to Safely remove the batteries or
the battery pack from the equipment:
To Remove the old batteries or battery
pack, follow the assembly steps in reverse
order. To prevent contamination of the
environment and bring on possible threat
to human and/or animal health, the old
batteries or the battery pack must be put
in an appropriate container at designated
collection points. Do not dispose of
batteries or battery pack together with
other waste. It is recommended that you
use local, free reimbursement systems
batteries or battery packs, (may not be
available in your area). The batteries or
the battery pack should not be exposed
to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire
or the like
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

. Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the

manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources
such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of
the polarized or grounding-type plug.
A polarized plug has two blades with
one wider than the other. A grounding
type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wide blade or
the third prong are provided for your
safety. If the provided plug does not fit
into your outlet, consult an electrician
for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

N oS WS
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10. Protect the power cord from being
walked on or pinched particularly at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where they exit from the
apparatus.

. Only use attachments/accessories
specified by the manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand,
tripod, bracket, or table specified
by the manufacturer, or sold with
the apparatus. When a cart is used,
use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury
from tip-over.

_A!/'\\—.‘

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning
storms or when unused for long
periods of time.
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14. Refer all servicing to qualified service
personnel. Servicing is required when
the apparatus has been damaged in
any way, such as power-supply cord
or plug is damaged, liquid has been
spilled or objects have fallen into the
apparatus, the apparatus has been
exposed to rain or moisture, does not
operate normally, or has been dropped.

FCC Compliance Statement

This equipment has been tested and found

to comply with the limits for a Class B

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the

FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against

harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not

occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference

to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment
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off and on, the user is encouraged to try to

correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving
antenna.

« Increase the separation between the
equipment and the receiver.

« Connect the equipment to an outlet on
a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected

« Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the

FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the

following two conditions: (1) this device

may not cause harmful interference and (2)

this device must accept any interference

received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation. Any changes
or modifications in construction of this
device which are not expressly approved
by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.
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FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement:  USA Only (Product with embedded

This equipment complies with FCC rechargeable battery ONLY)

radiation exposure limits set forth for an In case rechargeable battery is included in
uncontrolled environment. This transmitter  this product, the entire device should be

must not be co-located or operating in recycled in compliance with rechargeable
conjunction with any other antenna or battery recycling standards because of the
transmitter. internal battery.

Users must follow the specific operating 10 dispose of properly, call (800) 822-
instructions for satisfying RF exposure 8837 or visit www.callZrecycle.org.

compliance. This device was tested
in compliance with FCC and ISED RF
Exposure limit.(0 mm distance from human
head/body (limit 1.6 W/kg@ 1 g SAR) and
extremity (limit4.0 W/kg@ 10 g SAR)).
Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name LG
Responsible
Party
Address 111 Sylvan Avenue, North
Building Englewood Cliffs,
New Jersey 07632
Email lg.environmental@lge.com

LG Electronics USA, Inc.
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Industry Canada Statement

For having wireless function (WLAN,

Bluetooth,..)

This device contains licence-exempt

transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply

with Innovation, Science and Economic

Development Canada's licence-exempt

RSS(s). Operation is subject to the

following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any
interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of
the device.

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

IC Radiation Exposure Statement

For having wireless function (WLAN,
Bluetooth,..)

This equipment complies with IC

radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This device was
tested in compliance with FCC and ISED RF
Exposure limit.(0 mm distance from human
head/body (limit 1.6 W/kg@ 1g SAR) and
extremity (limit4.0 W/kg@ 10 g SAR)).
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NOTE: THE MANUFACTURER IS

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RADIO

OR TV INTERFERENCE CAUSED BY
UNAUTHORIZED MODIFICATIONS TO
THIS EQUIPMENT. SUCH MODIFICATIONS
COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO
OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

WARNING

For product having the wireless function
using 5 GHz frequency bands

i.  the device for operation in the band
5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor
use to reduce the potential for harmful
interference to co-channel mobile
satellite systems;

for devices with detachable antenna(s),
the maximum antenna gain permitted
for devices in the bands 5250-5350
MHz and 5470-5725 MHz shall be
such that the equipment still complies
with the e.irp. limit;
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for devices with detachable antenna(s),
the maximum antenna gain permitted
for devices in the band 5725-5850
MHz shall be such that the equipment
still complies with the e.irp. limits as
appropriate; and
iv. for devices operating in the band
5250-5350 MHz having an e.i.rp.
greater than 200 mW, antenna type(s),
antenna models(s), and worst-case tilt
angle(s) necessary to remain compliant
with the e.irp. elevation mask
requirement set forth in section 6.2.2.3
of RSS-247 shall be clearly indicated.
Users should also be advised that
high-power radars are allocated as
primary users (i.e. priority users) of the
bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850
MHz and that these radars could cause
interference and/or damage to LE-LAN
devices.
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Consignes de sécurité

ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE
DFCHARGE ELECTRIQUE, N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE
COUVERCLE (OU LA PARTIE ARRIERE).
ILN'Y A PAS DE COMPOSANTS
SUSCEPTIBLES D'ETRE REPARES PAR
L'UTILISATEUR A L'INTERIEUR DE CET
APPAREIL. CONFIEZ L'ENTRETIEN A DU

PERSONNEL QUALIFIE.
triangle équilatéral sert a avertir

['utilisateur de la présence d'une

tension dangereuse non isolée dans le corps
de I'appareil, qui peut étre suffisamment
élevée pour provoquer un risque de décharge

électrique.
A triangle équilatéral sert a avertir
['utilisateur de la présence
d'instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance
(entretien) importantes dans la
documentation qui accompagne 'appareil.

Le symbole d'un éclair avec une
téte de fleche a l'intérieur d'un

Le symbole d'un point
d'exclamation a l'intérieur d'un
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AVERTISSEMENTS :

« Pour prévenir tout risque d'incendie ou
de décharge électrique, n'exposez pas
cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

« N'installez pas cet appareil dans un
espace restreint, tel qu'une bibliotheque
ou tout autre meuble similaire.

« Cet appareil contient des aimants
pouvant étre nuisibles pour certains
types d'objets
(p. ex, carte magnétique, stimulateur
cardiaque, etc.).

ATTENTION :

« N'obstruez pas les ouvertures d'aération.
Installez 'appareil en respectant les
directives du fabricant. Les fentes et les
ouvertures de 'appareil ont été congues
pour assurer une bonne ventilation
et un bon fonctionnement du produit
en le protégeant de toute surchauffe.
Les ouvertures ne doivent jamais étre
bloquées; ['obstruction pourrait survenir
en installant le produit sur un lit, un
canapé, un tapis ou sur toute autre
surface similaire. Cet appareil ne doit
pas étre installé dans un espace fermé
comme une bibliothéque ou une étagere
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amoins qu’'une ventilation particuliere
soit assurée ou que les directives du
fabricant ['autorisent.

L"appareil ne doit pas &tre exposé a des
projections d'eau ou a des éclaboussures,
et aucun objet contenant du liquide,
comme un vase, ne doit étre posé sur
|'appareil

Ne posez pas sur 'appareil des sources
de flamme nue, telles que des bougies
allumées.

Il est recommande d'utiliser |'adaptateur
secteur 5V (plus de 1,2 A) avec

cet appareil. Si vous n'utilisez pas
|'adaptateur recommandé, le chargement
n'est pas possible ou la durée de
chargement peut différer. (adaptateur
non inclus)

Pour éviter tout incendie ou décharge
électrique, n'ouvrez pas 'appareil.
Contactez un technicien qualifié
uniguement.

Ne laissez pas |'appareil & proximité
d'appareils de chauffage et ne ['exposez
pas aux rayons directs du soleil, a
['humidité ou a des chocs mécaniques.
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« Installez cet appareil dans un endroit
ou la prise de courant peut &tre
facilement débranchée et branchée. En
cas d'incendie ou de probleme avec cet
appareil, débranchez-le rapidement.
« Pour nettoyer |'appareil, utilisez un
chiffon doux et sec. Si les surfaces
sont trés sales, utilisez un chiffon doux
légerement humidifié d'une solution
détergente douce. N'utilisez pas de
solvants puissants, tels que de ['alcool, du
benzéne ou des diluants, car ces derniers
risquent d'endommager la surface de
|'appareil.
« N'utilisez pas de liquides volatils, tels
qu'un insecticide en aérosol, & proximité
de 'appareil. Si vous frottez trop fort,
vous risquez d'endommager la surface
Ne laissez pas de produits en caoutchouc
ou en plastique en contact prolongé avec
|'appareil.
Ne placez pas 'appareil sur le coussin
gonflable du véhicule. Vous risqueriez
d'étre blessé en cas de déploiement du
coussin gonflable. Fixez bien ['appareil
pour ['utiliser dans la voiture.
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N'utilisez pas la fonction mains libres
pendant que vous &tes en train de
conduire.
N'installez pas |'appareil en équilibre
précaire, par exemple sur une étagére en
hauteur. Il pourrait tomber sous ['effet
des vibrations sonores.
N'utilisez pas d'appareils & haute tension
autour de ce produit (comme un tue-
mouches électrique). Ce produit pourrait
présenter un dysfonctionnement en
raison d'une décharge électrique.
SOYEZ PRUDENT lorsque vous utilisez
ce produit dans des endroits ol le taux
d’humidité est faible.
« |l peut se créer de ['électricité statique
lorsque le taux d'humidité est faible
« Pour éviter 'électricité statique, il est
recommandé de toucher des objets
métalliques avant d'utiliser ce produit.
REMARQUE : Pour obtenir des
informations sur le marquage de sécurité,
l'identification du produit et les valeurs
nominales d'alimentation, reportez-vous
a l'étiquette principale au-dessous de
|'appareil ou sur un autre cote.
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Symboles

~ | Courant alternatif (CA).

=== | Courant continu (CC)

[] | Equipement de classe I
O

" | Alimentation en veille

Alimentation activée

|
% | Tension dangereuse

Pour les modéles avec batterie intégrée
N'entreposez pas ou ne transportez pas la
batterie a des pressions inférieures a

11,6 kPa (0,116 Bar) et & plus de 15 000 m

(9,32 miles) d'altitude.

« remplacer une batterie par un type
incorrect peut faire échouer un dispositif
de protection (par exemple, dans le
cas de certains types de batteries au
lithium);

« jeter une batterie dans le feu ou un
four chaud, ou ['écraser ou la découper
mécaniquement peut entrainer une
explosion;
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« laisser une batterie dans un
environnement ol la température est
extrémement élevée peut entrainer une
explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de
gaz inflammable;

« soumettre une batterie a une pression
d'air extrémement basse peut entrainer
une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou
de gaz inflammable.

Pour les modéles utilisant une batterie

Cet appareil est équipé d'une batterie

transportable ou de piles rechargeables.

ATTENTION : Risque d'incendie ou

d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par

un type incorrect.

La facon de retirer les batteries ou le
bloc-batterie de ['équipement en toute
sécurité :

Pour retirer les batteries anciennes ou

le bloc-batterie, suivez les étapes de
|'assemblage dans ['ordre inverse. Pour
éviter la contamination de |'environnement
et causer une menace possible pour la
santé humaine ou animale, les batteries
anciennes ou le bloc-batterie doivent
étre placés dans un récipient approprié
aux points de collecte désignés. Ne jetez
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pas les batteries ou le bloc-batterie avec
d'autres déchets. Il est recommandé que
vous utilisiez des systemes gratuits de
remboursement locaux des batteries ou le
bloc-batterie (peuvent étre indisponibles
dans votre région). Les batteries ou le
bloc-batterie ne doivent pas étre exposés
a une chaleur excessive, telle que le soleil,
le feu ou autre chose similaire.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

IMPORTANTES

1. Lisez les instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Respectez tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions

5. N'utilisez pas ce produit prés de 'eau.

6. Nettoyez seulement avec un chiffon
sec.

7. Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures
de ventilation. Installez |'appareil
conformément aux instructions du
fabricant.
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N'installez pas 'appareil prés de
sources de chaleur comme un
radiateur, une cuisiniére ou d'autres
appareils semblables (y compris des
amplificateurs) qui produisent de la
chaleur.

Ne contournez pas la fonction
sécuritaire de la prise polarisée ou de
mise a la terre. Une prise polarisée
est dotée de deux lames, dont 'une
est plus large que ['autre. Une prise
de mise a la terre est dotée de deux
lames et d’une broche de mise a

la terre. La lame la plus large ou la
broche de mise a la terre assurent
votre sécurité. Si la fiche n'entre

pas dans la prise murale, consultez
un électricien pour remplacer cette
derniere.

Protégez le cordon d'alimentation
contre le piétinement ou le pincement,
particulierement pres de la fiche,
des prises et des points de sortie du
produit.

Utilisez seulement les accessoires
recommandés par le fabricant.

XT7S.AUSALLK_SIMPLE_COV37529730.indd 21

12

=

Utilisez seulement des chariots, des
supports, des trépieds, des fixations
ou des tables recommandés par le
fabricant ou vendus avec ['appareil. Si
un chariot est utilisé, faites attention
au moment de déplacer 'appareil pour
que celui-ci ne bascule pas.

_A!/'\\—.‘

Débranchez cet appareil pendant les
orages ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
pendant de longues périodes.

. Consultez du personnel qualifié pour

la réparation. Un entretien est requis
lorsque le produit est endommagg, peu
importe qu'il s'agisse d’'un dommage
au cordon d'alimentation ou a la

fiche, d'un déversement de liquide

ou que des objets aient été insérés a
l'intérieur, d'une exposition a la pluie
ou a l'humidité, d'un fonctionnement
anormal ou d'une chute de 'appareil.
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Avis d'Industrie Canada

Pour la fonction sans fil (WLAN, Bluetooth,
etc.)

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence
contenu dans le présent appareil est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences
et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts
de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux
deux conditions suivantes :

1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage;

L'appareil doit accepter tout
brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme
si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

Avis d’'Industrie Canada sur l'exposition
aux rayonnements

2

Pour la fonction sans fil (WLAN, Bluetooth,

etc)

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites
d'exposition aux rayonnements d'Industrie
Canada pour un environnement non
controlé. Cet appareil a été testé
conformément & la limite d’exposition FCC
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et ISED RF. (0 mm de distance de la téte/
du corps humain (limite de 1,6 W/kg@ 14
das) et des extrémités (limite de 4,0 W/
kg@ 10 g das)).
REMARQUE : LE FABRICANT N'EST PAS
RESPONSABLE DES INTERFERENCES
RADIOELECTRIQUES CAUSEES PAR
DES MODIFICATIONS NON AUTORISEES
APPORTEES A CET APPAREIL. DE
TELLES MODIFICATIONS POURRAIENT
ANNULER L'AUTORISATION ACCORDEE A
L'UTILISATEUR DE FAIRE FONCTIONNER
L'APPAREIL.
AVERTISSEMENTS
Pour les produits ayant la fonction sans
fil utilisant des bandes de fréquences
de 5 GHz
i.  les dispositifs fonctionnant dans
la bande de 5150 a 5 250 MHz
sont réservés uniquement pour une
utilisation & l'intérieur afin de réduire
les risques de brouillage préjudiciable
aux systemes de satellites mobiles
utilisant les mémes canaux;
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pour les dispositifs munis d'antennes
amovibles, le gain maximal d'antenne
permis pour les dispositifs utilisant les
bandes de 5 250 a 5 350 MHz et de
5470 a 5725 MHz doit étre conforme
a la limite de la p.ire;

pour les dispositifs munis d'antennes
amovibles, le gain maximal d'antenne
permis (pour les dispositifs utilisant

la bande de 5 725 & 5 850 MHz) doit
&tre conforme a la limite de la p.ire.
spécifiée, selon le cas;

iv. pour des dispositifs fonctionnant dans
la bande de 5 250 a 5 350 MHz ayant
une p.i.re. de plus de 200 mW, les
types d'antennes (s'il y en a plusieurs),
les numéros de modéle de 'antenne
et les pires angles d'inclinaison
nécessaires pour rester conforme a
I'exigence de la p.ire. applicable au
masque d'élévation, énoncée a la
CNR-247 section 6.2.2.3, doivent étre
clairement indiqués.
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Les utilisateurs doivent également savoir
que les radars de grande puissance sont
attribués en tant qu'utilisateurs principaux
(c’est-a-dire les utilisateurs prioritaires)
des bandes de 5 250 a 5 350 MHz et de
5650 a 5850 MHz et que ces radars
peuvent causer des interférences avec les
appareils LE-LAN et/ou les endommager.
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LG Portable Bluetooth Speaker Limited Warranty - USA

ARBITRATION NOTICE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION
PROVISION THAT REQUIRES YOU AND LG TO RESOLVE DISPUTES BY BINDING
ARBITRATION INSTEAD OF IN COURT, UNLESS YOU CHOOSE TO OPT OUT. IN
ARBITRATION, CLASS ACTIONS AND JURY TRIALS ARE NOT PERMITTED. PLEASE SEE
THE SECTION TITLED “PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES" BELOW.

Should your LG Portable Bluetooth Speaker (“Product”) fail due to a defect in materials
or workmanship under normal and proper use, during the warranty period set forth
below, LG Electronics (“LG") will, at its option, repair or replace the Product. This limited
warranty is valid only to the original purchaser of the Product and applies only when
purchased lawfully and used within the United States including U.S. Territories

WARRANTY PERIOD ‘ HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED
PARTS & LABOR: For customer assistance, please contact LG
One (1) Year from original | Electronics:
retail purchase (internal, Call 1(800)243-0000 and select the appropriate
functional parts only). option from the menu.

Or visit our website at http://www.g.com/us
Or by mail: LG Electronics Customer Service
PO. Box 240007, Huntsville, AL 35813
ATTN: Customer Service

The original sales invoice specifying the Product and
date of purchase ("POP") is required to obtain warranty
service.
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« Replacement Products and parts are warranted for thirty (30) days or the remainder
of your product’s original warranty, whichever is longer.

« Replacement Products and parts may be new, reconditioned, refurbished, or otherwise
factory remanufactured.

« Any replaced Product and/or parts will be the property of LG.

Disclaimer:

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THE PRODUCT
IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE ABOVE LIMITED WARRANTY
PERIOD. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL LG OR ITS US. DISTRIBUTORS/DEALERS
BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE
DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST GOODWILL, LOST REVENUES

OR PROFITS, WORK STOPPAGE, IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER GOODS, COST OF REMOVAL
AND REINSTALLATION OF THE PRODUCT, LOSS OF USE, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGES
WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. LG'S TOTAL LIABILITY, IF

ANY, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY THE CUSTOMER FOR THE
PRODUCT.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY
LASTS, SO THE ABOVE EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.
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THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

« Service trips to deliver, pick up, install, educate on how to operate, correct wiring or for

unauthorized repairs.

Damage to or failure of the Product to perform during power failures, interruptions, or

inadequate electrical service.

Damage or failure resulting from operating or using the Product in any way contrary

to the instructions, for other than the Product's intended purpose, or in conditions

contrary to those recommended or outlined in the Product’s Owner’s Manual.

« Damage or failure, loss, or personal injury due to misuse, abuse, negligence, improper
maintenance or storage, or to acts of nature or other causes beyond LG's control,
including, but not limited to, pest or vermin, lightning strike, wind, fire, power surges,
water damage, flood, or other environmental causes.

« Damage or failure resulting from improper installation, repair, maintenance, or foreign

objects placed in or connected to the Product including use of parts not approved or

specified by LG

Damage or failure caused by unauthorized modification, alteration, adjustment of user

controls, calibration, accessories or separate system components, or due to use with

incompatible mobile devices.

Damage or failure caused by reception problems due to inadequate wireless

connections, interference with signals, or computer software.

« Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, components, or
consumable cleaning products that are not approved by LG

« Damage or failure caused by transportation and/or handling, including scratches, dents,
chips, and/or other damage to the finish of your Product, unless such damage results
from defects in materials or workmanship, and is reported within one (1) week of
purchase or delivery.

« Damage or failure arising from the use of accessories and software not approved or
specified by LG
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« Damage or failure of the Product arising from use outside normal and usual, single-
family household use (e.g, commercial use or industrial use, etc.).

« Products sold “AS IS," “With All Faults,” or with a similar disclaimer.

« Any Product with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot
be readily determined

« Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.

« Any consumable parts such as batteries.

The cost of repair or replacement under the above excluded circumstances shall be
borne by you.

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES:

ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND LG ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY
TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY OR THE PRODUCT SHALL BE RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY
THROUGH BINDING ARBITRATION, AND NOT IN A COURT OF GENERAL JURISDICTION.
BINDING ARBITRATION MEANS THAT YOU AND LG ARE EACH WAIVING THE RIGHT TO
A JURY TRIAL AND TO BRING OR PARTICIPATE IN A CLASS ACTION.

Definitions. For the purposes of this section, references to “LG" mean LG Electronics
US.A, Inc, its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, and each of their officers, directors,
employees, agents, beneficiaries, predecessors in interest, successors, assigns and
suppliers; references to “dispute” or “claim” shall include any dispute, claim or
controversy of any kind whatsoever (whether based in contract, tort, statute, regulation,
ordinance, fraud, misrepresentation or any other legal or equitable theory) arising out
of or relating in any way to the sale, condition or performance of the product or this
Limited Warranty.
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Notice of Dispute. In the event you intend to commence an arbitration proceeding, you
must first notify LG in writing at least 30 days in advance of initiating the arbitration by
sending a letter to LG at LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Attn: Legal Department- Arbitration
111 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632, USA. You and LG agree to engage in
good faith discussions in an attempt to amicably resolve your claim. The notice must
provide your name, address, and telephone number; identify the product that is the
subject of the claim; and describe the nature of the claim and the relief being sought. If
you and LG are unable to resolve the dispute within 30 days, either party may proceed
to file a claim for arbitration.

Agreement to Binding Arbitration and Class Action Waiver. Upon failure to resolve
the dispute during the 30 day period after sending written notice to LG, you and LG
agree to resolve any claims between us only by binding arbitration on an individual basis,
unless you opt out as provided below. Any dispute between you and LG shall not be
combined or consolidated with a dispute involving any other person's or entity's product
or claim. More specifically, without limitation of the foregoing, any dispute between you
and LG shall not under any circumstances proceed as part of a class or representative
action. Instead of arbitration, either party may bring an individual action in small claims
court, but that small claims court action may not be brought on a class or representative
basis.
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Arbitration Rules and Procedures. To begin arbitration of a claim, either you or LG
must make a written demand for arbitration. The arbitration will be administered by
the American Arbitration Association (“AAA") and will be conducted before a single
arbitrator under the AAA's Consumer Arbitration Rules that are in effect at the time
the arbitration is initiated (referred to as the “AAA Rules”) and under the procedures
set forth in this section. The AAA Rules are available online at www.adrorg/consumer.
Send a copy of your written demand for arbitration, as well as a copy of this provision, to
the AAA in the manner described in the AAA Rules. You must also send a copy of your
written demand to LG at LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Attn: Legal Department- Arbitration
111 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632, USA. If there is a conflict between the
AAA Rules and the rules set forth in this section, the rules set forth in this section will
govern. This arbitration provision is governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Judgment
may be entered on the arbitrator's award in any court of competent jurisdiction. All
issues are for the arbitrator to decide, except that issues relating to the scope and
enforceability of the arbitration provision and to the arbitrability of the dispute are for
the court to decide. The arbitrator is bound by the terms of this provision.

Governing Law. The law of the state of your residence shall govern this Limited
Warranty and any disputes between us except to the extent that such law is preempted
by or inconsistent with applicable federal law.
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Fees/Costs. You do not need to pay any fee to begin an arbitration. Upon receipt of
your written demand for arbitration, LG will promptly pay all arbitration filing fees to
the AAA unless you seek more than $25,000 in damages, in which case the payment
of these fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. Except as otherwise provided for
herein, LG will pay all AAA filing, administration and arbitrator fees for any arbitration
initiated in accordance with the AAA Rules and this arbitration provision. If you prevail
in the arbitration, LG will pay your attorneys’ fees and expenses as long as they are
reasonable, by considering factors including, but not limited to, the purchase amount
and claim amount. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if applicable law allows for an award
of reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, an arbitrator can award them to the same
extent that a court would. If the arbitrator finds either the substance of your claim or
the relief sought in the demand is frivolous or brought for an improper purpose (as
measured by the standards set forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)), then the
payment of all arbitration fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. In such a situation,
you agree to reimburse LG for all monies previously disbursed by it that are otherwise
your obligation to pay under the AAA Rules. Except as otherwise provided for, LG waives
any rights it may have to seek attorneys' fees and expenses from you if LG prevails in
the arbitration.

Hearings and Location. If your claim is for $25,000 or less, you may choose to have the
arbitration conducted solely on the basis of (1) documents submitted to the arbitrator,
(2) through a telephonic hearing, or (3) by an in-person hearing as established by the
AAA Rules. If your claim exceeds $25,000, the right to a hearing will be determined by
the AAA Rules. Any in-person arbitration hearings will be held at a location within the
federal judicial district in which you reside unless we both agree to another location or
we agree to a telephonic arbitration.
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Opt Out. You may opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. If you opt out, neither
you nor LG can require the other to participate in an arbitration proceeding. To opt

out, you must send notice to LG no later than 30 calendar days from the date of the
first consumer purchaser’s purchase of the product by either: (i) sending an e-mail to
optout@lge.com, with the subject line: “Arbitration Opt Out” or (ii) calling 800- 980-
2973, You must include in the opt out e-mail or provide by telephone: (a) your name
and address; (b) the date on which the product was purchased; (c) the product model
name or model number; and (d) the serial number (the serial number can be found (i) on
the product; or (i) online by accessing https://www.lg.com/us/support/repair-service/
schedule-repair-continued and clicking on “Find My Model & Serial Number”).

You may only opt out of the dispute resolution procedure in the manner described above
(that is, by e-mail or telephone); no other form of notice will be effective to opt out

of this dispute resolution procedure. Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure

will not affect the coverage of the Limited Warranty in any way, and you will continue

to enjoy the full benefits of the Limited Warranty. If you keep this product and do not
opt out, then you accept all terms and conditions of the arbitration provision described
above.
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LG ELECTRONICS CANADA, INC. LIMITED WARRANTY - Canada

Should your LG branded (“Product”) fail due to a defect in material or
workmanship under normal use during the warranty period set forth below, LG
Electronics Canada, Inc. (“LG Canada”) will, at its option, repair or replace the Product
upon receipt of proof of original retail purchase. This warranty is valid only to the original
retail purchaser of the Product and is not assignable or transferrable to any subsequent
purchaser/end-user. This Warranty applies only to a Product distributed in Canada by LG
Canada or an authorized Canadian distributor thereof and a Product located and used
within Canada.

WARRANTY PERIOD

Blu-ray Player/DVD Player/ One (1) year from the date of original retail
DVD Recorder/Home Theater | purchase Parts and Labor (internal/functional
System/Other AV products parts only)

Note: If the original date of purchase can not be verified, the warranty will begin sixty
(60) days from the date of manufacture

« Your Product will be repaired or replaced with a new, substitute model or factory
reconditioned unit at LG Canada’s option.

« If repaired, parts used in the repair may be new or remanufactured.

« Replacement products and parts are warranted for the remaining portion of the
original warranty period or ninety (90) days, whichever is greater.
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LG CANADA'S SOLE LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY SET OUT ABOVE.
EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, LG CANADA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES AND CONDITIONS RESPECTING THE PRODUCT, WHETHER EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR
CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND
NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS SHALL BE BINDING ON LG CANADA. LG CANADA
DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANY PERSON TO CREATE OR ASSUME FOR IT ANY OTHER
WARRANTY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCT.

TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY WARRANTY OR CONDITION IS IMPLIED BY LAW, IT

IS LIMITED TO THE EXPRESS WARRANTY PERIOD HEREIN. LG CANADA, SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, DIRECT OR
INDIRECT DAMAGES, LOSS OF GOODWILL, LOST PROFITS, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY
DAMAGES OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE, WHETHER ARISING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
FROM ANY CONTRACTUAL BREACH, FUNDAMENTAL OR OTHERWISE, OR FROM
ANY ACTS OR OMISSIONS, TORT, OR OTHERWISE.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have other rights which may vary
from province to province depending on applicable provincial laws. Any term of this
warranty that negates or varies any implied condition or warranty under provincial law is
severable where it conflicts with provincial law without affecting the remainder of this
warranty’s terms.
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WHAT THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER:

1. Service trips to deliver, pick up, or install the product; repair or correction of
unauthorized repairs/installation.

2. Failure of the Product to perform during power failures and interruptions or
inadequate electrical service.

3. Any software programs, including the operating system and software added to the
Product whether pre-loaded or shipped with the Product, or installed after purchase.

4. Damage resulting from operating the Product in a corrosive atmosphere or contrary
to the instructions outlined in the Product owner’s manual.

5. Damage to the Product caused by accidents, pests and vermin, lightning, wind, fire,
floods, or acts of God.

6. Damage resulting from the misuse, abuse, improper installation, repair, or
maintenance of the Product. Improper repair includes use of parts not approved or
specified by LG Canada.

7. Damage or Product failure caused by unauthorized modification or alteration, or use
for other than its intended purpose.

8. Loss of any confidential, proprietary or personal information saved to the Product at
the time of service.

9. Damage or Product failure caused by incorrect electrical current, voltage, or use of
accessories, components, or cleaning products that are not approved by LG Canada

10. Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents, chips,
and/or other damage to the finish of your Product, unless such damage results from
defects in materials or workmanship and is reported within one (1) week of purchase.
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Damage or missing items to any open box, discounted, or refurbished Product.

12. Products with original serial numbers that have been removed, altered, or cannot be
readily determined. Model and Serial numbers, along with original retail sales receipt,
are required for warranty validation.

w

. Increases in utility costs and additional utility expenses.

=

. Repairs when your Product is used in other than normal and usual household use
(including, without limitation, commercial use, in offices or recreational facilities) or
contrary to the instructions outlined in the Product owner’s manual..

15. The removal and reinstallation of the Product if it is installed in an inaccessible
location or is not installed in accordance with published installation instructions,
including the Product owner's and installation manuals.

16. Accessories or parts that were not originally included with the Product.

All costs associated with the above excluded circumstances shall be borne by the

consumer.
For complete warranty details and Write your warranty information below
customer assistance, please call or visit | Product Registration Information:
our website:
Call 1-888-542-2623 (24 hours a Model:
day, 365 days a year) and select the Serial Number:
appropriate option from the menu, or visit | Date of Purchase:
our website at http://www.lg.com/ca
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GARANTIE LIMITEE DE LG ELECTRONICS CANADA

Si votre produit de marque LG (le « produit ») fait défaut a cause d'un vice
de matiére ou de fabrication en cours d'utilisation normale au cours de la période de
garantie stipulée ci-dessous, LG Electronics Canada, Inc. (« LG Canada »), & son choix,
réparera ou remplacera le produit sur réception de la preuve d'achat au détail original.
Cette garantie n'est offerte qu‘a l'acheteur au détail d'origine du produit; elle ne peut
8tre assignée ni transférée a un acheteur/utilisateur subséquent. Cette garantie ne
couvre qu'un produit distribué au Canada par LG Canada ou un de ses distributeurs
canadiens agréés et un produit situé et utilisé au Canada

PERIODE DE GARANTIE

Lecteur Blu-ray/Lecteur Un (1) an & compter de la date d'achat au détail
enregistreur DVD/Cinéma original Piéces et main-d'oeuvre (piéces internes/
maison/Autres produits AV fonctionnelles seulement)

Note: Si la date d'achat original ne peut pas étre vérifiée, la garantie débutera
soixante (60) jours apres la date de manufacture

« Votre produit sera réparé ou remplacé par un produit neuf de rechange ou un produit
remis a neuf, au choix de LG Canada.

« S'il est réparé, les pieces utilisées pour la réparation seront neuves ou remises a neuf.

« Les produits et les pieces de rechange sont garantis pour le restant de la période
de garantie originale ou quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours, selon la plus longue des deux
périodes.
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LA RESPONSABILITE DE LG CANADA EST LIMITEE A LA GARANTIE STIPULEE
CI-HAUT. SAUF TEL QU'EXPRESSEMENT STIPULE CI-HAUT, LG CANADA REFUTE
TOUT AUTRE GARANTIE ET CONDITION, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, CONCERNANT
LE PRODUIT, NOTAMMENT MAIS SANS Y ETRE LIMITE TOUTE GARANTIE OU
CONDITION DE BONNE VENTE OU D'APTITUDE A PRODUIRE UNE TACHE
PARTICULIERE, ET AUCUNE AUTRE REPRESENTATION NE SERA OBLIGATAIRE
ENVERS LG CANADA. LG CANADA N'AUTORISE PERSONNE A CREER OU A
ASSUMER EN SON NOM QUELQUE OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITE DE GARANTIE
QUE CE SOIT EN RAPPORT AVEC LE PRODUIT. EN CE QUI A TRAIT AU FAIT QU'UNE
GARANTIE OU CONDITION PUISSE ETRE IMPLICITE SELON LA LOI, CELLE-CI SERA
LIMITEE A LA PRESENTE PERIODE DE GARANTIE EXPRESSE. LG CANADA NE PEUT
ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE QUELQUE DOMMAGE FORTUIT, CONSEQUENTIEL,
SPECIAL, DIRECT OU INDIRECT, PERTE DE PROFITS, DOMMAGES PUNITIFS

0OU EXEMPLAIRES OU TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE EMANANT DIRECTEMENT OU
INDIRECTEMENT DE TOUT BRIS CONTRACTUEL, FONDAMENTAL OU AUTRE, OU DE
TOUT ACTE OU OMISSION, TORT OU AUTRE.

Cette garantie vous accorde des droits particuliers. Vous pourriez avoir d'autres droits
qui varieront d'une province a |'autre dépendamment des lois provinciales applicables.
Tout terme de cette garantie qui annule ou diverge de toute condition ou garantie
implicite prévue par une loi provinciale est résiliable s'il entre en conflit avec la loi
provinciale et ce, sans préjudice autres termes de la garantie.

XT7S.AUSALLK_SIMPLE_COV37529730.indd 37 2023-11-14 KX 1:22:11



CE QUE LA GARANTIE LIMITEE NE COUVRE PAS :

1. Les déplacements de service pour |a livraison, la levée ou l'installation du produit; la
réparation ou la correction d'une réparation/installation non autorisée.

2. Un manque du produit & fonctionner lors d'une panne et d'une coupure du courant
électrique ou un service électrique inadéquat.

3. Les logiciels, notamment le systéme d'exploitation et le logiciel ajoutés au produit
que ce soit par préchargement ou expédition avec le produit, ou installé apreés ['achat.

4. Les dommages résultant de ['utilisation du produit en milieu corrosif ou
contrairement aux directives fournies dans le manuel de ['utilisateur du produit.

5. Les dommages au produit causés par un accident, la vermine, la foudre, le vent, un
incendie, une inondation ou un acte de la nature.

6. Les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une utilisation abusive, d'une
installation, réparation ou entretien inapproprié du produit. Une mauvaise réparation
englobe ['utilisation de piéces qui ne sont pas approuvées ou spécifiées par LG
Canada

7. Les dommages ou la panne du produit causé par une modification non autorisée ou
par une utilisation autre que |'utilisation prévue.

8. Les pertes de renseignements confidentiels ou personnels qui étaient enregistrés sur
le produit au moment de la réparation

9. Les dommages ou une panne du produit causée par une tension ou intensité
électrique incorrecte, ou par ['utilisation d'accessoires, de périphériques ou de
produits de nettoyage qui ne sont pas approuvés par LG Canada.

10. Les dommages en cours de transport ou de manutention, notamment les éraflures,
les accrocs, les écaillures et/ou les dommages au fini du produit, 8 moins que ces
dommages ne soient le résultat d'un vice de matiére ou de fabrication et rapportés
dans la semaine suivant ['achat.
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Les articles endommagés ou manquants dans une bofte ouverte ou pour un produit
escompté ou remis a neuf.

o

Les produits dont le numéro de série original a été enlevé, modifié ou ne peut pas
étre facilement établi. Les numéros de modele et de série ainsi que e bon de vente
au détail original sont requis pour valider la garantie.

13. Les hausses dans les colts et les dépenses additionnelles pour les services publics.
14. Les réparations quand le produit est utilisé d'une fagon autre que normale ou
ménagere habituelle (notammant, mais sans y étre limité, ['utilisation commerciale,
en bureau ou dans des installations récréatives) ou contrairement aux directives
fournies dans le manuel de ['utilisateur du produit.

ol

. Le retrait ou la réinstallation du produit s'il est installé dans un endroit inaccessible
ou s'il n'est pas installé conformément aux directives d'installation publiées, dont les
manuels de ['utilisateur et d'installation.

16. Les accessoires ou les piéces qui ne sont pas fournies a 'origine avec le produit.

Tous les colits associés aux exclusions ci-haut mentionnées sont aux frais du
consommateur.

Garantie ou service a la clientéle : Inscrivez ci-dessous les renseignements

téléphonez ou consultez notre site Web :
Faites le (888) 542-2623 (24 heures par
jour, 365 jours par année) et choisissez
|'option appropriée. Encore, consultez

notre site Web a http://www.lg.com/ca

requis pour la garantie
Renseignements pour |'enregistrement
du produit :

Modele :

N° de série

Date d'achat :
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@LG

ENERGY STAR

LG Customer Information Center
Centre d'information a la clientéle de LG

1-800-243-0000 USA, Consumer

1-888-865-3026 USA, Commercial
1-888-542-2623 CANADA

Register your product Online!
Enregistrez votre produit en ligne!

www.lg.com
MIXTE MIX
Papler | Pour une gestion Paper | Supporting
FSC forestidre responsable responsible forestry
wwwfscorg FSC™ C158690 wiscog  FSC™ C158690

Printed in China
Imprimé en Chine
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